
 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 
 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 Memorandum 

TECHNICAL MEMO – Biodiversity 
 

 
The Northern Road Upgrade - Mersey Road, Bringelly to Glenmore Parkway,Glenmore Park 96 

Appendix B – Revised Figure 3.1 of the BAR 
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Appendix C – Habitat assessment for threatened fauna species 

Habitat assessment table for threatened fauna species identified from the BioBanking credit calculator and PMST 

Common Name 
(Scientific Name) 
 

TSC 
Act 

EPBC 
Act 

Habitat requirements Number of 
records 
(source) 

Likelihood of occurrence Ecosystem or 
species credit 
species? 

Australian Painted 

Snipe 

(Rostratula australis) 

V E 

The Australian Painted Snipe is restricted to 
Australia. Most records are from the south east, 
particularly the Murray Darling Basin, with 
scattered records across northern Australia and 
historical records from around the Perth region in 
Western Australia. In NSW many records are from 
the Murray-Darling Basin including the Paroo 
wetlands, Lake Cowal, Macquarie Marshes, 
Fivebough Swamp and more recently, swamps 
near Balldale and Wanganella. Other important 
locations with recent records include wetlands on 
the Hawkesbury River and the Clarence and lower 
Hunter Valleys. Prefers fringes of swamps, dams 
and nearby marshy areas where there is a cover of 
grasses, lignum, low scrub or open timber. 

1 – OEH 
Atlas 

Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 

PMST 

Low.  

Occurs in permanent creeks, vegetated 

swamps particularly with dense riparian habitat, 

very few records in the locality, although 

secretive species. Targeted and not recorded. 

Ecosystem 

Australasian Bittern 

(Botaurus 

poiciloptilus) 

E E 

Australasian Bitterns are widespread but 
uncommon over south-eastern Australia. In NSW 
they may be found over most of the state except 
for the far north-west. Favours permanent 
freshwater wetlands with tall, dense vegetation, 
particularly bullrushes (Typha spp.) and 
spikerushes (Eleocharis spp.). 

1 – OEH 
Atlas 

Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 

PMST 

Low.  

Occurs in permanent creeks, rivers and 

swamps particularly with dense riparian habitat 

and emergent vegetation. Very few records in 

the locality although secretive. This species 

may occur in dams along drainage lines and 

adjacent waterways particularly where 

Phragmites australis and Typha orientalis 

occur, and is associated with PCT835. Recent 

records of this species exist from Oran Park 

from 2011. 

Species 
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Common Name 
(Scientific Name) 
 

TSC 
Act 

EPBC 
Act 

Habitat requirements Number of 
records 
(source) 

Likelihood of occurrence Ecosystem or 
species credit 
species? 

Australian Grayling 

(Prototroctes 

maraena) 

E (FM 

Act) 

V 

The Australian Grayling is diadromous, spending 
part of its lifecycle in freshwater and at least part of 
the larval and/or juvenile stages in coastal seas. 
Adults (including pre spawning and spawning 
adults) inhabit cool, clear, freshwater streams with 
gravel substrate and areas alternating between 
pools and riffle zones such as the Tambo River, 
which is also known to have granite outcrops. The 
species has also been associated with clear, 
gravel-bottomed habitats in the Mitchell and 
Wonnangatta Rivers (Victoria) and in a muddy-
bottomed, heavily silted habitat in the Tarwin River 
(Victoria). The species has been found over 100 
km upstream from the sea. 

PMST Low.  

No suitable habitat is present. 

- 

Barking Owl 

(Ninox connivens) 

V - 

Inhabits woodland and open forest, including 
fragmented remnants and partly cleared farmland. 
It is flexible in its habitat use, and hunting can 
extend in to closed forest and more open areas. 
Sometimes able to successfully breed along 
timbered watercourses in heavily cleared habitats 
(e.g. western NSW) due to the higher density of 
prey on these fertile soils. 

37 – OEH 
Atlas 

Predicted 

by BioBank 

Calculator 

Moderate. 

Nearest record in locality is from Mulgoa Creek 

opposite the Golf Course from 2002. May 

forage in the study area. 

Ecosystem 
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Common Name 
(Scientific Name) 
 

TSC 
Act 

EPBC 
Act 

Habitat requirements Number of 
records 
(source) 

Likelihood of occurrence Ecosystem or 
species credit 
species? 

Black Bittern 

(Ixobrychus 

flavicollis) 

V - 

The Black Bittern has a wide distribution, from 
southern NSW north to Cape York and along the 
north coast to the Kimberley region. The species 
also occurs in the south-west of Western Australia. 
In NSW, records of the species are scattered along 
the east coast, with individuals rarely being 
recorded south of Sydney or inland. Inhabits both 
terrestrial and estuarine wetlands, generally in 
areas of permanent water and dense vegetation. 
Where permanent water is present, the species 
may occur in flooded grassland, forest, woodland, 
rainforest and mangroves. 

2 – OEH 
Atlas 

Predicted 

by BioBank 

Calculator 

Low.  

Occurs in permanent creeks, vegetated 

swamps particularly with dense riparian habitat, 

very few records in the locality, although 

secretive species. Targeted during bird surveys. 

Species 

Black-chinned 

Honeyeater (eastern 

subspecies) 

(Melithreptus gularis 

subsp. gularis) 

V - 

In NSW it is widespread, with records from the 
tablelands and western slopes of the Great 
Dividing Range to the north-west and central-west 
plains and the Riverina. It is rarely recorded east of 
the Great Dividing Range. Occupies mostly upper 
levels of drier open forests or woodlands.  

1 – OEH 
Atlas 

Predicted 

by BioBank 

Calculator 

Moderate. 

This species was recently recorded on private 

property off Tyson Rd Greendale in 2013. While 

likely to only rarely occur in the study area there 

is a possibility that this species does occur 

based on the habitat that is present.  

Ecosystem 

Black-tailed Godwit 

(Limosa limosa) 

V M 

The Black-tailed Godwit is a migratory wading bird. 
Primarily a coastal species. Usually found in 
sheltered bays, estuaries and lagoons with large 
intertidal mudflats and/or sandflats. Further inland, 
it can also be found on mudflats and in water less 
than 10 cm deep, around muddy lakes and 
swamps. 

1 – OEH 
Atlas 

Predicted 

by BioBank 

Calculator 

Low. 

The wetlands (farm dams) in the study area are 

not considered likely to provide suitable habitat 

for this species.  

Ecosystem 
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Common Name 
(Scientific Name) 
 

TSC 
Act 

EPBC 
Act 

Habitat requirements Number of 
records 
(source) 

Likelihood of occurrence Ecosystem or 
species credit 
species? 

Broad-headed Snake 

(Hoplocephalus 

bungaroides) 

V V 

Shelters in rock crevices and under flat sandstone 
rocks on exposed cliff edges during autumn, winter 
and spring. Moves from the sandstone rocks to 
shelters in hollows in large trees within 200 m of 
escarpments in summer. 

0 – OEH 
Atlas 

PMST 

None. 

This species does not occur in the study area. 

No habitat is present. 

Ecosystem 
and Species 

Brown Treecreeper 

(eastern subspecies) 

(Climacteris 

picumnus subsp. 

victoriae) 

V - 

The Brown Treecreeper is endemic to eastern 
Australia and occurs in eucalypt forests and 
woodlands of inland plains and slopes of the Great 
Dividing Range. It is less commonly found on 
coastal plains and ranges. Found in eucalypt 
woodlands (including Box-Gum Woodland) and dry 
open forest of the inland slopes and plains inland 
of the Great Dividing Range; mainly inhabits 
woodlands dominated by stringybarks or other 
rough-barked eucalypts, usually with an open 
grassy understorey. 

0 – OEH 

Atlas 

Predicted 

by BioBank 

Calculator 

 

Low. 

This species has not been recorded from the 

Cumberland Plain within the locality. The 

closest records are to the west at the edges of 

Lake Burragorang. This species is considered 

unlikely to occur in the study area.  

Ecosystem 

Brush-tailed Rock-

wallaby 

(Petrogale 

penicillata) 

E V 

Range extends from south-east Queensland to the 
Grampians in western Victoria, roughly following 
the line of the Great Dividing Range. Occupy rocky 
escarpments, outcrops and cliffs with a preference 
for complex structures with fissures, caves and 
ledges, often facing north. Browse on vegetation in 
and adjacent to rocky areas eating grasses and 
forbs as well as the foliage and fruits of shrubs and 
trees. 

2 – OEH 
Atlas 

PMST 

None. 

This species does not occur in the study area. 

No habitat is present. 

Species 
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Common Name 
(Scientific Name) 
 

TSC 
Act 

EPBC 
Act 

Habitat requirements Number of 
records 
(source) 

Likelihood of occurrence Ecosystem or 
species credit 
species? 

Bush Stone-curlew 

(Burhinus grallarius) 

E - 

The Bush Stone-curlew is found throughout 
Australia except for the central southern coast and 
inland, the far south-east corner, and Tasmania. 
Only in northern Australia is it still common 
however and in the south-east it is either rare or 
extinct throughout its former range. Inhabits open 
forests and woodlands with a sparse grassy 
ground layer and fallen timber. 

2 – OEH 
Atlas 

Predicted 

by BioBank 

Calculator 

Low. 

Two birds previously existed on the Defence 

Establishment Orchard Hills but have not been 

seen recently. Records exist from Prestons and 

Carne’s Hill (last recorded in 1950). The 

species is considered unlikely to occur in the 

study area due to predation pressure and 

habitat modification. 

Ecosystem 

Comb-crested 

Jacana 

(Irediparra 

gallinacea) 

V - 

The Comb-crested Jacana occurs on freshwater 
wetlands in northern and eastern Australia, mainly 
in coastal and subcoastal regions, from the north-
eastern Kimberley Division of Western Australia to 
Cape York Peninsula then south along the east 
coast to the Hunter region of NSW, with stragglers 
recorded in south-eastern NSW (possibly in 
response to unfavourable conditions further north). 
Inhabits permanent freshwater wetlands, either still 
or slow-flowing, with a good surface cover of 
floating vegetation, especially water-lilies, or 
fringing and aquatic vegetation.  

0 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 

Low. 

This species is not known form the locality or 

study area. Any birds that may occur in the 

study area would be vagrants. The study area is 

not in the natural range of this species. 

Species 

Cumberland Plain 

Land Snail 

(Meridolum 

corneovirens) 

E - 

Lives in small areas on the Cumberland Plain west 
of Sydney, from Richmond and Windsor south to 
Picton and from Liverpool west to the Hawkesbury 
and Nepean Rivers at the base of the Blue 
Mountains. Known from over 100 different 
locations, but not all are currently occupied, and 
they are usually isolated from each other as a 
result of land use patterns. Primarily inhabits 
Cumberland Plain Woodland (a critically 
endangered ecological community). This 
community is a grassy, open woodland with 
occasional dense patches of shrubs. It is also 

200 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 
 

Present 

Numerous records in the locality, occurs in 

natural and disturbed woodland of varying patch 

size. Targeted during the fauna surveys. 

Species 
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Common Name 
(Scientific Name) 
 

TSC 
Act 

EPBC 
Act 

Habitat requirements Number of 
records 
(source) 

Likelihood of occurrence Ecosystem or 
species credit 
species? 

known from Shale Gravel Transition Forests, 
Castlereagh Swamp Woodlands and the margins 
of River-flat Eucalypt Forest, which are also listed 
communities. 

Diamond Firetail 

(Stagonopleura 

guttata) 

V - 

Not commonly found in coastal districts, though 
there are records from near Sydney, the Hunter 
Valley and the Bega Valley. This species has a 
scattered distribution over the rest of NSW, though 
is very rare west of the Darling River. Found in 
grassy eucalypt woodlands, including Box-Gum 
Woodlands and Snow Gum Woodlands. 

1 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 
 

Moderate. 

This species was recorded from the Defence 

Establishment Orchard Hills in 2006. It was 

recorded at ‘Twin Creeks’ Luddenham in 2012. 

Also recorded near Wallacia in 1990 on the Golf 

Course. Considered unlikely to be common but 

a small population may occur in the study area.  

Ecosystem 

Dural Land Snail 

(Pommerhelix 

duralensis) 

- E 

The Dural land snail is endemic to New South 
Wales. The species is a shale-influenced habitat 
specialist, which occurs in low densities along the 
northwest fringe of the Cumberland Plain on shale-
sandstone transitional landscapes. The species 
has been observed resting in exposed areas, such 
as on exposed rock or leaf litter, however it will 
also shelter beneath leaves, rocks and light woody 
debris. 

0 – OEH 
Atlas 
PMST 

None. 

Study area is habitat for Cumberland Plain Land 

Snail. 

Species 

Eastern Bentwing-

bat 

(Miniopterus 

schreibersii 

oceanensis) 

V - 

Eastern Bentwing-bats occur along the east and 
north-west coasts of Australia. Caves are the 
primary roosting habitat, but also use derelict 
mines, storm-water tunnels, buildings and other 
man-made structures. 

46 – OEH 
Atlas 
Not 
predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 

Present. 

This species was recorded on Anabat during 

the field survey. 

Ecosystem 
and Species 
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Common Name 
(Scientific Name) 
 

TSC 
Act 

EPBC 
Act 

Habitat requirements Number of 
records 
(source) 

Likelihood of occurrence Ecosystem or 
species credit 
species? 

Eastern False 

Pipistrelle 

(Falsistrellus 

tasmaniensis) 

V - 

The Eastern False Pipistrelle is found on the south-
east coast and ranges of Australia, from southern 
Queensland to Victoria and Tasmania. Prefers 
moist habitats, with trees taller than 20 m 

5 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 
 

Present. 

This species was recorded on Anabat during 

the field survey. 

Ecosystem 

Eastern Freetail-bat 

(Mormopterus 

norfolkensis) 

V - 

The Eastern Freetail-bat is found along the east 
coast from south Queensland to southern NSW. 
Occur in dry sclerophyll forest, woodland, swamp 
forests and mangrove forests east of the Great 
Dividing Range. 

34 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 
 

Present. 

This species was recorded on Anabat during 

the field survey. 

Ecosystem 

Eastern Pygmy 

Possum 

(Cercartetus nanus) 

V - 

Found in a broad range of habitats from rainforest 
through to wet and dry sclerophyll forest and 
woodland to heath, but in most areas woodlands 
and heath appear to be preferred. 

1 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 
 

Low.  

May occur in a diversity of forest types 

depending on distribution, typically in dry 

sclerophyll forest in coastal areas, with heathy 

understorey or dry and wet heath. Found in wet 

forest and rainforest in northern NSW. Not 

expected in the dry fragmented woodland 

habitat in the study area.  

Species 

Flame Robin 

(Petroica phoenicea) 

V - 

The Flame Robin is endemic to south eastern 
Australia, and ranges from near the Queensland 
border to south east South Australia and also in 
Tasmania. In NSW, it breeds in upland areas and 
in winter, many birds move to the inland slopes 
and plains.  

6 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 

Moderate. 

Three records of the Flame Robin exist in 

Mulgoa Nature Reserve from 2001 and 2002. 

This species may utilise habitat in the study 

area on occasion in winter as birds move down 

onto the Cumberland Plain in winter.  

Ecosystem 
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Common Name 
(Scientific Name) 
 

TSC 
Act 

EPBC 
Act 

Habitat requirements Number of 
records 
(source) 

Likelihood of occurrence Ecosystem or 
species credit 
species? 

Freckled Duck 

(Stictonetta naevosa) 

V - 

Prefer permanent freshwater swamps and creeks 
with heavy growth of Cumbungi, Lignum or Tea-
tree. During drier times they move from ephemeral 
breeding swamps to more permanent waters such 
as lakes, reservoirs, farm dams and sewage 
ponds. 

0 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 

Low. 

Records of this species in the locality are from 

Penrith Lakes form the 1980s. The dams in the 

study area are not considered optimal for this 

species.  

Ecosystem 

Gang-gang Cockatoo 

(Callocephalon 

fimbriatum) 

V - 

The Gang-gang Cockatoo is distributed from 
southern Victoria through south- and central-
eastern New South Wales. In New South Wales, 
the Gang-gang Cockatoo is distributed from the 
south-east coast to the Hunter region, and inland 
to the Central Tablelands and south-west slopes. 
In summer, occupies tall montane forests and 
woodlands, particularly in heavily timbered and 
mature wet sclerophyll forests. Also occur in 
subalpine Snow Gum woodland and occasionally 
in temperate or regenerating forest. In winter, 
occurs at lower altitudes in drier, more open 
eucalypt forests and woodlands, particularly in box 
ironbark assemblages, or in dry forest in coastal 
areas. 

17 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 

Moderate. 

Inhabits the forests of the lower Blue Mountains 

to the west of the study area and in winter will 

move down into the western areas of the 

Cumberland Plain. Records exist at Mulgoa 

from December 2015. 

Ecosystem 

Gang-gang Cockatoo 

population, Hornsby 

and Ku-ring-gai Local 

Government Areas 

EP - 

In summer, occupies tall montane forests and 
woodlands, particularly in heavily timbered and 
mature wet sclerophyll forests. Also occur in 
subalpine Snow Gum woodland and occasionally 
in temperate or regenerating forest. In winter, 
occurs at lower altitudes in drier, more open 
eucalypt forests and woodlands, particularly in box 
ironbark assemblages, or in dry forest in coastal 
areas. It requires tree hollows in which to breed. 

0 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 

 

None. 

The study area is not in the Ku-ring-gai or 

Hornsby LGA 

Species 
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Common Name 
(Scientific Name) 
 

TSC 
Act 

EPBC 
Act 

Habitat requirements Number of 
records 
(source) 

Likelihood of occurrence Ecosystem or 
species credit 
species? 

Giant Burrowing Frog 

(Heleioporus 

australiacus) 

V V 

Found in heath, woodland and open dry sclerophyll 
forest on a variety of soil types except those that 
are clay based. Spends more than 95 per cent of 
its time in non-breeding habitat in areas up to 300 
m from breeding sites. Whilst in non-breeding 
habitat it burrows below the soil surface or in the 
leaf litter. Individual frogs occupy a series of 
burrow sites, some of which are used repeatedly. 
The home ranges of both sexes appear to be non-
overlapping suggesting exclusivity of non-breeding 
habitat. Home ranges are about 0.04 hectares in 
size. 
Requires ephemeral and permanent freshwater 
wetlands, ponds, dams with an open aspect and 
fringed by Typha and other aquatics, free from 
predatory fish. 

5 – OEH 
Atlas 
PMST 

Low.  

No suitable habitat is present. 

Species 

Greater Broad-nosed 

Bat 

(Scoteanax 

rueppellii) 

V - 

The Greater Broad-nosed Bat is found mainly in 
the gullies and river systems that drain the Great 
Dividing Range, from north-eastern Victoria to the 
Atherton Tableland. It extends to the coast over 
much of its range. In NSW it is widespread on the 
New England Tablelands, however does not occur 
at altitudes above 500 m. 

17 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 
 

Moderate. 

Records of this species exist in Mulgoa Nature 

Reserve from 2004, 2013 and 2014. A record is 

also present at Wallacia from 1993. This 

species may utilise habitat in the study area. 

Ecosystem 
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Common Name 
(Scientific Name) 
 

TSC 
Act 

EPBC 
Act 

Habitat requirements Number of 
records 
(source) 

Likelihood of occurrence Ecosystem or 
species credit 
species? 

Green and Golden 

Bell Frog 

(Litoria aurea) 

E V 

Since 1990 there have been about 50 recorded 
locations in NSW, most of which are small, coastal, 
or near coastal populations. These locations occur 
over the species’ former range; however they are 
widely separated and isolated. Large populations 
in NSW are located around the metropolitan areas 
of Sydney, Shoalhaven and mid north coast (one 
an island population). There is only one known 
population on the NSW Southern Tablelands. 
Ephemeral and permanent freshwater wetlands, 
ponds, dams with an open aspect and fringed by 
Typha and other aquatics, free from predatory fish. 

8 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 
PMST 

Low.  

Records within 20 years within the study area, 

although no recent records. Occurs in a variety 

of ephemeral and permanent creek and pond 

habitats, typically with emergent vegetation. 

The abundance of farm dams along creek lines 

suggests potential habitat is present. 

Species 

Grey-headed Flying-

fox 

(Pteropus 

poliocephalus) 

V V 

Generally found within 200 km of the eastern coast 
of Australia, from Rockhampton in Queensland to 
Adelaide in South Australia. In times of natural 
resource shortages, they may be found in unusual 
locations. Occur in subtropical and temperate 
rainforests, tall sclerophyll forests and woodlands, 
heaths and swamps as well as urban gardens and 
cultivated fruit crops. Roosting camps are generally 
located within 20 km of a regular food source and 
are commonly found in gullies, close to water, in 
vegetation with a dense canopy. Individual camps 
may have tens of thousands of animals and are 
used for mating, and for giving birth and rearing 
young. 

44 – OEH 
Atlas 
PMST 
Not 
predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 

Recorded. 

Recorded in the study area during surveys. 

Ecosystem 
and Species 
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Common Name 
(Scientific Name) 
 

TSC 
Act 

EPBC 
Act 

Habitat requirements Number of 
records 
(source) 

Likelihood of occurrence Ecosystem or 
species credit 
species? 

Hooded Robin 

(south-eastern form) 

(Melanodryas 

cucullata subsp. 

cucullata) 

V - 

The Hooded Robin is widespread, found across 
Australia, except for the driest deserts and the 
wetter coastal areas - northern and eastern coastal 
Queensland and Tasmania. However, it is common 
in few places, and rarely found on the coast. 
Prefers lightly wooded country, usually open 
eucalypt woodland, acacia scrub and mallee, often 
in or near clearings or open areas. Requires 
structurally diverse habitats featuring mature 
eucalypts, saplings, some small shrubs and a 
ground layer of moderately tall native grasses. 

3 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 
 

Low. 

A record of this species exists at Mulgoa from 

2004. Two records also exist at Greendale from 

1990. 1995 and 1996. No records of this 

species have been made in the locality in the 

last 12 years. This species is considered to 

have a low likelihood of occurring in the study 

area.  

Ecosystem 

Koala 

(Phascolarctos 

cinereus) 

V V 

In NSW it mainly occurs on the central and north 
coasts with some populations in the west of the 
Great Dividing Range. Inhabit eucalypt woodlands 
and forests. Feed on the foliage of more than 70 
eucalypt species and 30 non-eucalypt species, but 
in any one area will select preferred browse 
species. 

20 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 
 

Low.  

The Koala is considered to have a very low 

chance of occurring and there is only one 

historic record from the study area in 1999 from 

west of Mulgoa Nature Reserve near the 

Warragamba River around 8 km from the study 

area. 

Species 

Large-eared Pied Bat 

(Chalinolobus 

dwyeri) 

V V 

Forages over a broad range of open forest and 
woodland habitats, this species is a cave roosting 
bat which favours sandstone escarpment habitats 
for roosting, in the form of shallow overhangs, 
crevices and caves. 

9 – OEH 
Atlas 
PMST 

Moderate. 

May forage in the study area. Records exist 

nearby in Mulgoa Nature Reserve. 

Ecosystem 
and Species 

Little Eagle 

(Hieraaetus 

morphnoides) 

V - 

Occupies open eucalypt forest, woodland or open 
woodland. Sheoak or acacia woodlands and 
riparian woodlands of interior NSW are also used. 

4 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 
 

Moderate. 

This species is likely to fly over the study area 

and may roost in trees. 

Ecosystem 
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Common Name 
(Scientific Name) 
 

TSC 
Act 

EPBC 
Act 

Habitat requirements Number of 
records 
(source) 

Likelihood of occurrence Ecosystem or 
species credit 
species? 

Little Lorikeet 

(Glossopsitta pusilla) 

V - 

Forages primarily in the canopy of open 
Eucalyptus forest and woodland, yet also finds 
food in apples (Angophora sp.), paperbarks 
(Melaleuca sp.) and other tree species. Riparian 
habitats are particularly used, due to higher soil 
fertility and hence greater productivity. Isolated 
flowering trees in open country (e.g. paddocks, 
roadside remnants) and urban trees also help 
sustain viable populations of the species. 

3 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 

Moderate. 

While all records of this species are from the 

north, the study area provides some foraging 

resources and may contain potential nesting 

sites. 

Ecosystem 

Littlejohn’s Tree Frog 

(Litoria littlejohni) 

V V 

Distribution includes the plateaus and eastern 
slopes of the Great Dividing Range from Watagan 
State Forest (90 km north of Sydney) south to 
Buchan in Victoria. This species breeds in the 
upper reaches of permanent streams and in 
perched swamps. Non-breeding habitat is heath 
based forests and woodlands where it shelters 
under leaf litter and low vegetation, and hunts for 
invertebrate prey either in shrubs or on the ground. 

0 – OEH 
Atlas 
PMST 

Low.  

No suitable habitat is present. 

Species 

Macquarie Perch 

(Macquaria 

australasica) 

E (FM 

Act) 

E 

The Macquarie Perch is a riverine, schooling 
species. It prefers clear water and deep, rocky 
holes with lots of cover. As well as aquatic 
vegetation, additional cover may comprise of large 
boulders, debris and overhanging banks. 
Spawning occurs just above riffles (shallow running 
water). Populations may survive in impoundments 
if able to access suitable spawning sites. 

PMST Low.  

No suitable habitat is present. 

- 

Masked Owl 

(Tyto 

novaehollandiae) 

V - 

Dry eucalypt forests and woodland, typically 
prefers open forest with low shrub density. 
Requires old trees for roosting and nesting. 

12 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 

Moderate. 

Known from the Mulgoa Nature Reserve and 

may utilise habitat in the study area for foraging. 

Ecosystem 
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Common Name 
(Scientific Name) 
 

TSC 
Act 

EPBC 
Act 

Habitat requirements Number of 
records 
(source) 

Likelihood of occurrence Ecosystem or 
species credit 
species? 

New Holland Mouse 

(Pseudomys 

novaehollandiae) 

- V 

Distribution is fragmented across all eastern states 
of Australia, where it inhabits open heath lands, 
open woodlands with heath understorey and 
vegetated sand dunes. 

0 – OEH 
Atlas 
PMST 

Low.  

No suitable habitat is present. 

NA 

Painted Honeyeater 

(Grantiella picta) 

V V 

The Painted Honeyeater is nomadic and occurs at 
low densities throughout its range. The greatest 
concentrations of the bird and almost all breeding 
occur on the inland slopes of the Great Dividing 
Range in NSW, Victoria and southern Queensland. 
During the winter it is more likely to be found in the 
north of its distribution. Inhabits Boree/ Weeping 
Myall (Acacia pendula), Brigalow (A. harpophylla) 
and Box-Gum Woodlands and Box-Ironbark 
Forests. A specialist feeder on the fruits of 
mistletoes growing on woodland eucalypts and 
acacias. Prefers mistletoes of the genus Amyema. 

0 – OEH 
Atlas 
PMST 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 

Low.  

This species has complex movement patters 

and is most likely to be detected in and around 

the study area when mistletoes are in fruit. Lack 

of records in locality suggests this species is 

unlikely to occur. 

Ecosystem 

Powerful Owl 

(Ninox strenua) 

V - 

Open forests with dense wet gullies and creek 
areas, requires large mature trees with hollows for 
breeding and dense areas of vegetation for prey 
and roosting. 

37 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 
 

Moderate. 

Known from the Mulgoa Nature Reserve and 

may utilise habitat in the study area for foraging. 

Ecosystem 
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Common Name 
(Scientific Name) 
 

TSC 
Act 

EPBC 
Act 

Habitat requirements Number of 
records 
(source) 

Likelihood of occurrence Ecosystem or 
species credit 
species? 

Regent Honeyeater  

(Anthochaera 

phrygia) 

E CE 

Temperate woodlands and open forests of the 
inland slopes of south-east Australia. The species 
inhabits dry open forest and woodland, particularly 
Box-Ironbark woodland, and riparian forests of 
River Sheoak. Regent Honeyeaters usually nest in 
horizontal branches or forks in tall mature 
eucalypts and Sheoaks. 

6 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 
PMST 

Moderate.  

Records are associated with PCT835, PCT849 

and PCT850 and small fragments of higher 

quality shale hills woodland may be utilised by 

this species. This species has complex 

movement patters and is most likely to be 

detected in and around the study area in late 

autumn to early spring (Department of 

Environment Water Heritage and the Arts 

2010b). 

Species 

Scarlet Robin 

(Petroica boodang) 

V - 

The Scarlet Robin lives in dry eucalypt forests and 
woodlands. The understorey is usually open and 
grassy with few scattered shrubs. This species 
lives in both mature and re-growth vegetation. It 
occasionally occurs in mallee or wet forest 
communities, or in wetlands and tea-tree swamps 

3 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 

Moderate. 

This species may utilise habitat in the study 

area on occasion in winter as birds move down 

onto the Cumberland Plain in winter. 

Ecosystem 

Speckled Warbler  

(Chthonicola 

sagittatus) 

V - 

The Speckled Warbler lives in a wide range of 
Eucalyptus dominated communities that have a 
grassy understorey, often on rocky ridges or in 
gullies. Typical habitat would include scattered 
native tussock grasses, a sparse shrub layer, 
some eucalypt re-growth and an open canopy. 
Large, relatively undisturbed remnants are required 
for the species to persist in an area. 

18 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 

Moderate. 

The Speckled Warbler has been regularly 

recorded from the Defence Establishment 

Orchard Hills. May utilise habitat in the study 

area. 

Ecosystem 

Spotted Harrier  

(Circus assimilis) 

V - 

Occurs throughout the Australian mainland and 
disperses into NSW as one single population. It 
occurs on grassy open woodland, inland riparian 
woodlands, grasslands and shrub steppe. 

0 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 

Moderate. 

This species may utilise habitat in the study 

area on occasion. Foraging habitat present in 

grasslands and open areas. 

Ecosystem 
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Common Name 
(Scientific Name) 
 

TSC 
Act 

EPBC 
Act 

Habitat requirements Number of 
records 
(source) 

Likelihood of occurrence Ecosystem or 
species credit 
species? 

Spotted-tailed Quoll 

(Dasyurus 

maculatus) 

V E 

Wet and dry sclerophyll forests and rainforests, 
and adjacent open agricultural areas. Generally 
associated with large expansive areas of habitat to 
sustain territory size. Requires hollow-bearing 
trees, fallen logs, small caves, rock crevices, 
boulder fields and rocky-cliff faces as den sites. 

12 – OEH 
Atlas 
PMST 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 

Low.  

The Spotted-tailed Quoll is considered to have 

a very low chance of occurring and there are 

few historic record from the locality. 

Ecosystem 
 

Square-tailed Kite 

(Lophoictinia isura) 

V - 

It is widely distributed to the coastal and sub-
coastal area of Australia. Migrates to NSW in 
September for breeding. Occurs in dry woodlands 
and open forests, and timbered watercourses. 

8 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 

Moderate. 

This species may utilise habitat in the study 

area on occasion. Foraging habitat present in 

woodlands. 

Ecosystem 
 

Squirrel Glider 

(Petaurus 

norfolcensis) 

V - 

The species is widely though sparsely distributed 
in eastern Australia, from northern Queensland to 
western Victoria. Inhabits mature or old growth 
Box, Box-Ironbark woodlands and River Red Gum 
forest west of the Great Dividing Range and 
Blackbutt-Bloodwood forest with heath understorey 
in coastal areas. Prefers mixed species stands with 
a shrub or Acacia midstorey. 

0 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 

Low  

The Squirrel Glider is considered to have a low 

chance of occurring. Searches of the OEH Atlas 

shows a lack of records in the study area and 

the species was absent from two 

comprehensive targeted fauna surveys 

conducted in the Defence Establishment 

Orchard Hills on the Northern Road (AMBS 

2003; SKM 2011). 

Species 

Stuttering Frog 

(Mixophyes balbus) 

V E 

Occur along the east coast of Australia from 
southern Queensland to north-eastern Victoria. 
Found in rainforest and wet, tall open forest in the 
foothills and escarpment on the eastern side of the 
Great Dividing Range. Outside the breeding 
season adults live in deep leaf litter and thick 
understorey vegetation on the forest floor. 

0 – OEH 
Atlas 
PMST 

Low.  

No suitable habitat is present. 

Species 
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(Scientific Name) 
 

TSC 
Act 

EPBC 
Act 

Habitat requirements Number of 
records 
(source) 

Likelihood of occurrence Ecosystem or 
species credit 
species? 

Swift Parrot  

(Lathamus discolor) 

E CE 

On the mainland they occur in areas where 
eucalypts are flowering profusely or where there 
are abundant lerp (from sap-sucking bugs) 
infestations. Favoured feed trees include winter 
flowering species such as Swamp Mahogany, 
Spotted Gum, Red Bloodwood, Red Ironbark, and 
White Box. 

13 – OEH 
Atlas 
PMST 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 
 

Moderate.  

Records are associated with PCT835, PCT849 

and PCT850 and small fragments of higher 

quality shale hills woodland may be utilised by 

this species. This species has complex 

movement patters and is most likely to be 

detected in and around the study area in winter. 

Ecosystem 

Turquoise Parrot  

(Neophema 

pulchella) 

V - 

Lives on the edges of eucalypt woodland adjoining 
clearings, timbered ridges and creeks in farmland. 

1 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 

Low. 

Not known form the locality and considered 

unlikely to occur in western Sydney. 

Ecosystem 

Varied Sittella 

(Daphoenositta 

chrysoptera) 

V - 

Inhabits eucalypt forests and woodlands, 
especially those containing rough-barked species 
and mature smooth-barked gums with dead 
branches, mallee and acacia woodland. 

40 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 

Moderate. 

Likely to use habitats throughout the study area 

Ecosystem 
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Common Name 
(Scientific Name) 
 

TSC 
Act 

EPBC 
Act 

Habitat requirements Number of 
records 
(source) 

Likelihood of occurrence Ecosystem or 
species credit 
species? 

White-fronted Chat 

(Epthianura 

albifrons) 

V - 

The White-fronted Chat is found across the 
southern half of Australia, from southernmost 
Queensland to southern Tasmania, and across to 
Western Australia as far north as Carnarvon. 
Found mostly in temperate to arid climates and 
very rarely sub-tropical areas, it occupies foothills 
and lowlands up to 1000 m above sea level. In 
NSW, it occurs mostly in the southern half of the 
state, in damp open habitats along the coast, and 
near waterways in the western part of the state. 
Along the coastline, it is found predominantly in 
saltmarsh vegetation but also in open grasslands 
and sometimes in low shrubs bordering wetland 
areas. 

0 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 

Low. 

Not known from the locality and considered 

unlikely to occur based on absence of suitable 

habitat. 

Ecosystem 

Yellow-bellied 

Sheathtail-bat 

(Saccolaimus 

flaviventris) 

V - 

Forages in most habitats across its very wide 
range, with and without trees; appears to defend 
an aerial territory. Roost in tree hollows and 
buildings. 

3 – OEH 
Atlas 
Predicted 
by BioBank 
Calculator 

Moderate. 

May utilise habitats in the study area. 

Ecosystem 
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